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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse,

REGULAR MEETING
DECEMBER 02, 1997

Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were

present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment:

AT&T

Anthonys Incorporated
Atco International

Bach Supply

Bartlett, Sue RN

Best Locking Systems
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods
Bi-Rite Professional
Black Hills Ammunition
Bob Barker Company
Brad's Welding and Machine
Breast Feeding Support
Build Rite Lumber Supply
Busey, Sharalee

C & M Auto Parts

Casper Truck Center, Incorporated
Childress Electric, Incorporated
City Market, Incorporated #12
Cloud Peak Terminix

Colman Equipment

Corporate Express

D & K Sanitation

D & L Tire Service

Davis, E. Edwin

Delgadillo, Lillian

Eagle Uniform Supply

Elk Mountain Texaco

Evans, Morgan

Evergreen Disposal Services
Extraditions International
Faulkner, Cindy

Fleming, Linda L.

Gosevner, Maxine

Hardware Hank

Hettgar, Bridget M. RN
Hewitt, Henry

Public Health

. . Road & Bridge .~ ... .-l

Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Public Health/Grants
Carbon Building
Road & Bridge
Public Health
Sheriff

Jail

Road & Bridge
Grants

Carbon Bldg/Road & Bridge
Public Health

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Carbon Building
Carbon Building
Carbon Building
Road & Bridge
Planning/Sheriff
Various

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

County Administration
Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Jail

Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Grants
Commissioners
Public Health

Road & Bridge
Public Health
Planning

33.59

189.04- 0. T

51.98
131.10
834.02
214.97
785.47

26.92

12.22
129.50

50.70

64.00

7.50
115.09
406.41

17.50

60.31

53.73

63.00

35.00

- 286.88 .

147.23
232.50
31.70
559.80
20.00
81.91
8.00
77.00
90.00
606.10
91.54
133.33
85.10
9.90
81.98
46.00
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Hidden Valley Sports
Hoffman, Hollice

Hoke, John L.

Hyland Enterprises

J.H. Kaspar Oil Company
Johnson Controls

Sheriff
Public Health
. County Administration
'Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge

Senior Services

KN Energy, Incorporated Various

a0 Kar Products Road & Bridge
Kelly Oil Company Sheriff
Kilburn Tire Company Sheriff
L & L Electric | Road & Bridge

F?_-j.;t:— e Lucent "'l;"e-(':ﬁ;}'(;l"o'g{é's::t =t =i Radio -Mélnterl—z:n;e T

McGee-Murphy, Incorporated Sheriff
Montgomery Kone Incorporated Carbon Building/SeniorServices
Mountain Fuel Supply Company Senior Services
Nasco Grants
Neve's Uniforms Sheriff
Orchard, Mark Road & Bridge
Pacific Power & Light Company Road & Bridge/Senior Services
Perue Printing Planning
Pickett, Thomas Y. & Associates Assessor
Platte Valley Automotive Road & Bridge
Rawlins Automotive Road & Bridge/Extension
Rawlins, City of Radio Maintenance
Rawlins Glass Road & Bridge/Sheriff
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated Planning

aa Reliable Sheriff

o Riverton Tire and Oil Road & Bridge
Robert Jack Smith & Associates Road & Bridge
Robldoux Brothers ~ Sheriff
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Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated Road & Bridge
Shepard's Sheriff
Shively Hardware Road & Bridge
Slafter Oil Company Road & Bridge
Smith, Susan Public Health
Stoffel Seals Corporation Sheriff
Summit Medical Supply Grants
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming Sheriff
Taunton Direct Incorporated Extension
Texaco Refining & Marketing Sheriff/Road & Bridge

Tipton Computer Service
Trib.Com Casper Star Tribune
True Value of Rawlins

U.S. West Communications
Union Telephone Company

County Administration

Grants

Road & Bridge/Carbon Building
Sheriff/Radio Maintenance
Public Health/Attorney
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December 2, 1997

119.00
43.09
400.00
284.08
557.32
53.20
2,787.96
165.21
39.81
58.52
5670

1,118.54
1,254.91
99.97
500.70
38.40
16.00
882.31
2,975.00
2,500.00
560.67
801.29
46.62
269.42
44.63
90.92
1,633.00
93.00
174,66 _
a0t
2,702.02
244.39
76.94
485.50
60.83
262.00
141.33
25.80
54.00
57.22
2,254.85
150.00
17.14
348.79
205.87




W. Publishing Payment Center
Wiant, James

Wyoming Diesel Service
Wyoming Machinery Company
Wyoming Paper Supply
Wyoming Peace Officers Assoc.
Wyoming Treasurer's Association
Xerox Corporation

Yampa Valley Electric

Zeiger, Artlin

BONDS

Runner, Dan
Treasurer

REBATES

Snyder Oil Corporation
Reinhardt, Nancy

Snyder Oil Corporation
Reinhardt, Nancy

Snyder Oil Corporation
Reinhardt, Nancy

ABATEMENTS
Baber, Robert L. Etal

- Palm, Carol H.

Petcon Associates, LTD
Vaughn, Beverly

Thorofare Resources, Inc.
Shanor, Tom

San Marco Petroleum, Inc.

Kyle Fisher - Ken E. Andrews
and Company

PLANNING BOARD

Attorney

Road & Bridge
" Road & Bridge

" Road & Bridge

Jail

Sheriff

Treasurer

Sheriff

Road & Bridge/Various
.. Commissioners .

Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins
Conservation District

October 16, 1997 to October 16, 1998

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment
Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment

December 2,1997

235.75
500.00
12.78
1,157.13
173.40
175.00
100.00
140.39
824.65

oo 16859 -

50,000.00

11.74
1,976.10

1,734.48

18.40

372.42
388.40

165.04

1131.26

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to
reappoint Steve Adams and Sonja Collamer to the planning board.

COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE
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December 2, 1997

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to transfer the
retail liquor license from A Bar A Ranch, Incorporated to Cody Company.

PLANNING - Jim Pedersen and Henry Hevwitt

A public hearing was held on Case File 97-12 for William R. "Bil}" Saulcy and William R.
"Rick" Saulcy to rezone from RAM (Ranch-Agriculture-Mining) to RD-40 (one residence for
an 40 acres). On the recommendation of the Planning Commission, a motion was made by
Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to table this public hearing.

On Case File 97-14, Lewis F. Stolns, a motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming
and unanimously carried to rezone from RAM (Ranch-Agriculture-Mining) to RD-5 (one
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Henry Hewitt updated the Commissioners on the Land Use public meeting dates which are
scheduled for the 6th, 7th, 13th and 14th of January 1998 and also on the E.D.C. staff.

LIBRARY - Vicki L. Hitchcock

Vicki Hitchcock, Carbon County Library Director, updated the Commissioners on the water
damage repairs on the Hanna Library building.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Bill Nation gave his administrative report.

ADJOURNMENT

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.
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William E. Harshman, County Clerk

s P
iy




