

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
DECEMBER 02, 1997

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment:

A T & T	Public Health	33.59
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	189.04
Anthony's Incorporated	Sheriff	51.98
Atco International	Road & Bridge	131.10
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	834.02
Bartlett, Sue RN	Public Health/Grants	214.97
Best Locking Systems	Carbon Building	785.47
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Road & Bridge	26.92
Bi-Rite Professional	Public Health	12.22
Black Hills Ammunition	Sheriff	129.50
Bob Barker Company	Jail	50.70
Brad's Welding and Machine	Road & Bridge	64.00
Breast Feeding Support	Grants	7.50
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Carbon Bldg/Road & Bridge	115.09
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	406.41
C & M Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	17.50
Casper Truck Center, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	60.31
Childress Electric, Incorporated	Carbon Building	53.73
City Market, Incorporated #12	Carbon Building	63.00
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
Colman Equipment	Road & Bridge	286.88
Corporate Express	Planning/Sheriff	147.23
D & K Sanitation	Various	232.50
D & L Tire Service	Road & Bridge	31.70
Davis, E. Edwin	Sheriff	559.80
Delgadillo, Lillian	County Administration	20.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	81.91
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	8.00
Evans, Morgan	Jail	77.00
Evergreen Disposal Services	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	90.00
Extraditions International	Sheriff	606.10
Faulkner, Cindy	Grants	91.54
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	133.33
Gosevner, Maxine	Public Health	85.10
Hardware Hank	Road & Bridge	9.90
Hettgar, Bridget M. RN	Public Health	81.98
Hewitt, Henry	Planning	46.00

December 2, 1997

60

Hidden Valley Sports	Sheriff	119.00
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	43.09
Hoke, John L.	County Administration	400.00
Hyland Enterprises	Road & Bridge	284.08
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Road & Bridge	557.32
Johnson Controls	Senior Services	53.20
KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	2,787.96
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	165.21
Kelly Oil Company	Sheriff	39.81
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	58.52
L & L Electric	Road & Bridge	56.70
Lucent Technologies	Radio Maintenance	104.33
McGee-Murphy, Incorporated	Sheriff	1,118.54
Montgomery Kone Incorporated	Carbon Building/Senior Services	1,254.91
Mountain Fuel Supply Company	Senior Services	99.97
Nasco	Grants	500.70
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	38.40
Orchard, Mark	Road & Bridge	16.00
Pacific Power & Light Company	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	882.31
Perue Printing	Planning	2,975.00
Pickett, Thomas Y. & Associates	Assessor	2,500.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	560.67
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Extension	801.29
Rawlins, City of	Radio Maintenance	46.62
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	269.42
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated	Planning	44.63
Reliable	Sheriff	90.92
Riverton Tire and Oil	Road & Bridge	1,633.00
Robert Jack Smith & Associates	Road & Bridge	93.00
Robidoux Brothers	Sheriff	174.66
Roper Home Appliances	Grants	44.05
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	2,702.02
Shepard's	Sheriff	244.39
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	76.94
Slafter Oil Company	Road & Bridge	485.50
Smith, Susan	Public Health	60.83
Stoffel Seals Corporation	Sheriff	262.00
Summit Medical Supply	Grants	141.33
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	25.80
Taunton Direct Incorporated	Extension	54.00
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	57.22
Tipton Computer Service	County Administration	2,254.85
Trib.Com Casper Star Tribune	Grants	150.00
True Value of Rawlins	Road & Bridge/Carbon Building	17.14
U.S. West Communications	Sheriff/Radio Maintenance	348.79
Union Telephone Company	Public Health/Attorney	205.87

60

December 2, 1997

W. Publishing Payment Center	Attorney	235.75
Wiant, James	Road & Bridge	500.00
Wyoming Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	12.78
Wyoming Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	1,157.13
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	173.40
Wyoming Peace Officers Assoc.	Sheriff	175.00
Wyoming Treasurer's Association	Treasurer	100.00
Xerox Corporation	Sheriff	140.39
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge/Various	824.65
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	168.59

BONDS

Runner, Dan	Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins	
Treasurer	Conservation District	
	October 16, 1997 to October 16, 1998	50,000.00

REBATES

Snyder Oil Corporation	Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment	11.74
Reinhardt, Nancy		
Snyder Oil Corporation	Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment	1,976.10
Reinhardt, Nancy		
Snyder Oil Corporation	Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment	1,734.48
Reinhardt, Nancy		

ABATEMENTS

Baber, Robert L. Etal	Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment	18.40
Palm, Carol H.	Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment	372.42
Petcon Associates, LTD	Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment	388.40
Vaughn, Beverly		
Thorofare Resources, Inc.	Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment	165.04
Shanor, Tom		
San Marco Petroleum, Inc.	Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment	1131.26
Kyle Fisher - Ken E. Andrews		
and Company		

PLANNING BOARD

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to reappoint Steve Adams and Sonja Collamer to the planning board.

COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE

December 2, 1997

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to transfer the retail liquor license from A Bar A Ranch, Incorporated to Cody Company.

PLANNING - Jim Pedersen and Henry Hewitt

A public hearing was held on Case File 97-12 for William R. "Bill" Saulcy and William R. "Rick" Saulcy to rezone from RAM (Ranch-Agriculture-Mining) to RD-40 (one residence for 40 acres). On the recommendation of the Planning Commission, a motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to table this public hearing.

On Case File 97-14, Lewis F. Stolns, a motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to rezone from RAM (Ranch-Agriculture-Mining) to RD-5 (one residence per 5 acres).

Henry Hewitt updated the Commissioners on the Land Use public meeting dates which are scheduled for the 6th, 7th, 13th and 14th of January 1998 and also on the E.D.C. staff.

LIBRARY - Vicki L. Hitchcock

Vicki Hitchcock, Carbon County Library Director, updated the Commissioners on the water damage repairs on the Hanna Library building.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Bill Nation gave his administrative report.

ADJOURNMENT

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest:


William E. Harshman


Artlin Zeiger, Chairman